

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGSWRIT PETITION(S)(CIVIL) NO(S). 4677/1985

M.C.MEHTA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA NO. 203615 AND 218080/2024 (APPLN. FOR DIRECTION AND PERMISSION) IN W.P. (C) NO. 4677/1985 "ONLY" ARE LISTED NAMES OF FOLLOWING ADVOCATES MAY BE TREATED TO HAVE BEEN SHOWN IN THE LIST : MR. S GURU KRISHNA KUMAR, SR. ADVOCATE (A.C.) MS. ANITHA SHENOY, SR. ADVOCATE (A.C.) MR. A.D.N. RAO, SR. ADVOCATE (A.C.) MR. SIDDHARTHA CHOWDHURY, ADVOCATE (A.C.) PETITIONER-IN-PERSON MR. MANAN VERMA, MR. G.S. MAKKER, MR. AMRISH KUMAR, MR. M.K. MARORIA, MR. PRAVEEN SWARUP, MR. NISHIT AGRAWAL, MR. CHIRAG M. SHROFF, MS. PRIYA PURI, ADVOCATES MR. CHANCHAL K. GANGULI, MR. AJAY VIKRAM SINGH, MR. KAUSHAL YADAV MR. SHREY KAPOOR, ADVOCATES

Date : 20-05-2025 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

MR. S GURU KRISHNA KUMAR, SR. ADVOCATE (A.C.)
MS. ANITHA SHENOY, SR. ADVOCATE (A.C.)
MR. A.D.N. RAO, SR. ADVOCATE (A.C.)
MR. SIDDHARTHA CHOWDHURY, ADVOCATE (A.C.)

For Petitioner(s) : Petitioner-in-person

For Respondent(s) : Dr. Surender Singh Hooda, AOR
Mr. Ajit Sharma, AOR
Mr. Suresh Chandra Tripathy, AOR
Mr. Md. Farman, AOR
Ms. Ruby Singh Ahuja, AOR
Mr. Sudhir Naagar, AOR
Mr. Venkateswara Rao Anumolu, AOR
M/S. Parekh & Co., AOR

Mr. Abhijit Sengupta, AOR
Ms. Sunita Kumari, Adv.
Mr. Paras Chauhan, Adv.
Mr. Amar Nath Singh, Adv.
Mr. R.S.mishra, Adv.
Ms. Kuheli Mitra, Adv.

Mr. Navneet Kansal, Adv.
Mr. Navneet Singh, Adv.

Mr. Neeraj Kumar Gupta, AOR
Mr. Tarun Johri, AOR
Mr. Avinash Kr. Lakhnopal, AOR
Mr. Sanjay Kapur, AOR
Mr. T. L. Garg, AOR
Mr. Shiv Prakash Pandey, AOR
Mr. Pranaya Kumar Mohapatra, AOR
Mr. Ashwani Kumar, AOR
Mrs. Rachana Joshi Issar, AOR
Mr. Harish Pandey, AOR
Mr. V. K. Verma, AOR
Mr. Prashant Chaudhary, AOR
Mrs. Rekha Pandey, AOR

Mr. Pravir Choudhary, AOR
Mr. Reepak Kansal, Adv.
Mrs. Geeta Rani, Adv.

Mr. Nikilesh Ramachandran, AOR
Ms. Perna Mehta, AOR
Mr. Sunil Kumar Jain, AOR
Mr. Ravi Kumar Tomar, AOR

Mr. Pradeep Kar, Adv.
Mr. Tejaswi Kumar Pradhan, AOR
Mr. Pranab Kumar Samantray, Adv.

Mr. P. Parmeswaran, AOR
Mr. Gunnam Venkateswara Rao, AOR
Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR
Mr. Abhay Kumar, AOR

Ms. Diva Singh, Adv.
Mr. Devendra Singh, AOR
Mr. Avinash Poddar, Adv.
Mr. Ankit, Adv.

Mr. A. Venayagam Balan, AOR

Mr. Praveen Swarup, AOR
Ms. Garima Prasad, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Praveen Swarup, Adv.
Mr. Ravi Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Devesh Maurya, Adv.
Ms. Nidhi Singh, Adv.
Mr. Hari Sahteshwar, Adv.

Ms. Binu Tamta, AOR

Mr. Shekhar Kumar, AOR
Mrs. Anil Katiyar, AOR
Ms. Anu Gupta, AOR
Ms. Manju Jetley, AOR
Ms. Sharmila Upadhyay, AOR
Mr. Satish Aggarwal, AOR
Mr. Satyendra Kumar, AOR
Mr. Harsh V. Surana, AOR
Mr. Raj Kamal, AOR
Mr. Himinder Lal, AOR
Ms. Rukhsana Choudhury, AOR
Mr. M. M. Kashyap, AOR
Ms. K. V. Bharathi Upadhyaya, AOR
Mr. Sufyan Hasan, Adv.
Ms. Hema Malik, Adv.
Ms. Rooh-e-hina Dua, AOR
Mr. Haresh Raichura, AOR
Mrs. Saroj Raichura, Adv.
Ms. Shagun Matta, AOR
Mr. Samir Malik, AOR
Mr. Krishna Pal Singh, AOR
Intervenor-in-person, AOR
Mr. Rakesh Mishra, AOR
Mr. Milind Kumar, AOR
Ms. Udit Singh, AOR
Ms. Anuradha Mutatkar, AOR
Mr. Chirag M. Shroff, AOR
Mr. Shyam D. Nandan, AOR

Mrs. Priya Puri, AOR

Mr. Zeeshan Diwan, AOR

Mr. Abhas Kumar, AOR

M/S. M. V. Kini & Associates, AOR

Mr. Rajivkumar, AOR

Mr. Manoj K. Mishra, AOR

Mr. Umesh Dubey, Adv.

Ms. Madhulika, Adv.

Ms. Vuzmal Nehru, Adv.

Mr. Anand Kumar Rai, Adv.

Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR

Ms. Supriya Juneja, AOR

Mr. Anand Shankar, AOR

Mr. Ajay Vikram Singh, AOR

Mrs. Priyanka Singh, Adv.

Mr. M Aamir Faiyaz, Adv.

Ms. Swati, Adv.

Mr. Jyotsna Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Kamlesh Kumar Maurya, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Kumar Singh, AOR

Ms. Akriti Chaubey, AOR

Ms. Pratibha Jain, AOR

Mr. Ajay Pal, AOR

Mr. Shekhar G Devasa, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Manish Tiwari, Adv.

Ms. Thashmitha Muthanna, Adv.

M/S. Devasa & Co., AOR

Ms. Astha Sharma, AOR

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.

Ms. Suhashini Sen, Adv.

Mr. Rajat Nair, Adv.

Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Adv.

Mr. B.k.satija, Adv.

Ms. Swarupama Chaturvedi, Adv.

Ms. Shagun Thakur, Adv.

Ms. Chitrangda Rastravara, Adv.

Mr. Chinmayee Chandra, Adv.

Dr. N. Visakamurthy, AOR
Mr. Manan Verma, AOR
Mr. Jasmeet Singh, AOR
Mr. Rahul Narayan, AOR
Mr. Dhananjay Garg, AOR
Ms. B. Vijayalakshmi Menon, AOR
Mr. Nishit Agrawal, AOR
Ms. Rakhi Ray, AOR
Ms. Manika Tripathy, AOR
Mr. Mayank Aggarwal, AOR
Mr. T. Mahipal, AOR
Mr. Rajat Joseph, AOR
Mr. Gaurav Goel, AOR
Mr. Umesh Kumar Khaitan, AOR
Ms. Vanita Bhargava, AOR
Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, AOR
Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, Adv.
Ms. Chubalemla Chang, Adv.
Mr. Prang Newmai, Adv.
Mr. Anando Mukherjee, AOR
Mr. Lokesh Sinhal, Sr. A.A.G.
Mr. B.K. Satija, A.A.G.
Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, AOR
Mr. Rahul Khurana, Adv.
Mr. Nikunj Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Pragya Upadhyay, Adv.
Ms. Drishti Rawal, Adv.
Ms. Drishti Saraf, Adv.
Ms. Aakanksha, Adv.
Ms. Ishika Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Sarthak Arya, Adv.
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR
Mr. S. S. Shroff, AOR

Ms. Firdouse Qutb Wani, AOR
Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, AOR
Mr. Sunny Choudhary, AOR
Mr. D. K. Devesh, AOR
Mr. Kailas Bajirao Autade, AOR
Mr. Anand Varma, AOR
Mr. Shekhar Prit Jha, AOR
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR
Mr. Prithu Garg, AOR
Mr. Krishnanand Pandeya, AOR
Ms. Neha Sharma, AOR

Mr. Smarhar Singh, AOR
Ms. Shweta Kumari, Adv.
Mr. Dhananjaya Kumar Tyagi, Adv.

Mr. Abhinav Agrawal, AOR
Mr. Avadh Bihari Kaushik, AOR
Mr. Amarjit Singh Bedi, AOR
Mr. Vishnu Sharma, AOR
Mrs. Gargi Khanna, AOR
Mr. Somnath Mukherjee, AOR
Ms. Mayuri Raghuvanshi, AOR

Mr. Saurabh Mishra, AOR
Mr. Shrimay Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Rakesh Chander, Adv.

Mr. Siddhartha Chowdhury, AOR
Mr. Sanjeev Malhotra, AOR
Mr. Ramesh Kumar Mishra, AOR

Mr. Arvind Gupta, AOR
Mr. Vivek Narayan Sharma, AOR

Mr. Binay Kumar Das, AOR

Mr. Guntur Pramod Kumar, AOR
Mr. Dhruv Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Bp Naidu, Adv.

Mr. Abinash Kumar Mishra, AOR

Ms. Nidhi Mohan Parashar, AOR

Mr. Purna Chandra Patnaik, AOR

Mr. Karunakar Mahalik, AOR

Mr. Yoginder Handoo, AOR

Dr. Arvind S. Avhad, AOR

Ms. Madhu Sikri, AOR

Mr. K. V. Mohan, AOR

Mr. Arjun Garg, AOR

Mr. Kailash Vasdev, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Shrey Kapoor, AOR
Ms. Kanishka Mittal, Adv.

Mr. A. Raghunath, AOR

Mr. Prakash Ranjan Nayak, AOR

Mr. Pradeep Kar, Adv.
Mr. Tejaswi Kumar Pradhan, AOR
Mr. Pranab Kumar Samantray, Adv.

Mr. Ambhoj Kumar Sinha, AOR

Ms. Binu Tamta, AOR

Mrs. Rani Chhabra, AOR

Mr. Vishnu Kant, AOR

Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR

Mr. Prashant Bhushan, AOR

Mr. Alok Gupta, AOR

Ms. Sharmila Upadhyay, AOR
Mr. R. C. Kohli, AOR
Mr. T. V. George, AOR
Ms. Smita Maan, AOR
Mr. Tarun Gupta, AOR
Mr. Abhinav Shrivastava, AOR
Ms. Malvika Kapila, AOR
Mr. Vivek Narayan Sharma, AOR
Mr. Vinayak Sharma, Standing Counsel, Adv.
Mr. Ravinder Kumar Yadav, AOR
Ms. Kratika Yadav, Adv.
M/S. Unuc Legal Llp, AOR
Mr. D S Mehra, AOR
M/S. Mitter & Mitter Co., AOR
Mr. Bimlesh Kumar Singh, AOR
Mr. Lokesh Sinhal, Sr. A.A.G.
Mr. B.K. Satija, A.A.G.
Mr. Rahul Khurana, Adv.
Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR
Mr. Nikunj Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Aakanksha, Adv.
Ms. Sabarni Som, Adv.
Ms. Ishika Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Sarthak Arya, Adv.
Mr. Vaibhav Saini, Adv.
Mr. Vaibhav Vikram Singh, Adv.
Mr. Bhupinder Singh Dalal, Adv.
Ms. Aishwarya Tandon, Adv.
Ms. Soumyadeep Chatterjee, Adv.

Mr. S. Guru Krishna Kumar, Amicus Curiae
Ms. Anitha Shenoy, Amicus Curiae
Ms. Srishti Agnihotri, AOR
Mr. Ashwin K., Adv.
Mr. Vishesh Goel, Adv.
Ms. Ayushma Awasthi, Adv.
Ms. Sadhana Madhavan, Adv.

Mr. D.P.Singh, Adv.
Ms. Tara Elizabeth Kurien, Adv.

Mr. Kailash Prashad Pandey, AOR
Mr. Varun Varma, Adv.
Mr. Hitesh Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Amit Kumar Chawla, Adv.
Mr. Akhileshwar Jha, Adv.
Mr. Rajesh Singh, Adv.
Mr. Javed Raza, Adv.
Mr. Mahi Pal Singh, Adv.
Mr. Chaman Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Ishank Ranjan, Adv.
Mr. Prakhar Shukla, Adv.
Ms. Manisha Chawla, Adv.
Ms. Charanjeet Sindhu, Adv.
Ms. Niharika Deivedi, Adv.
Ms. Kanchan Kumari, Adv.
Ms. Swati Vishan, Adv.
Mr. Rakesh Vishan, Adv.
Mr. Dilip Kumar, Adv.

M/S. Karanjawala & Co., AOR

Mr. Anand Mishra, AOR

Mr. Dinesh Chandra Pandey, AOR

Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, AOR

Mr. Kiran Kumar Patra, AOR
Mr. Preetish Sahu, Adv.

Mr. Rajesh Kumar Chaurasia, AOR

Ms. Richa Kapoor, AOR

Mr. Akshay Verma, AOR

Mr. Ashok Anand, AOR

Mr. Ejaz Maqbool, AOR

Mr. Chanchal Kumar Ganguli, AOR

Dr. Surender Singh Hooda, AOR

Mr. Shantanu Krishna, AOR

Mr. Ekansh Mishra, AOR

Mrs. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.
Mr. K M Nataraj, A.S.G.

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR
Mr. Navanjay Mahapatra, Adv.
Mr. T S Sabarish, Adv.
Mr. Mayank Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Madhav Sinhal, Adv.
Ms. Sunanda Shukla, Adv.
Mr. A Sirajudeen, Adv.
Mr. P V Yogeshwaran, Adv.
Mr. Chitransh Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Sarthak Karol, Adv.
Mr. Kritagya Kait, Adv.
Mr. Manish, Adv.
Mr. Rajat Nair, Adv.
Ms. Suhasini Sen, Adv.
Ms. Shradha Deshmukh, Adv.
Mr. Sharath Nambiar, Adv.
Mr. B.K. Satija, Adv.

Mr. Sudarshan Lamba, AOR
Ms. Suhasini Sain, Adv.
Mr. Rajesh Kr.Singh, Adv.
Mr. Rajat Nair, Adv.
Mr. T.S.Sabarish, Adv.
Mr. Navanjay Mahapatra, Adv.
Mr. Annirudh Sharma-ii, Adv.

Mr. Divyanshu Kumar Srivastava, AOR
Mr. Saurabh Pandey, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

I.A. No.203615/2024

Perused order dated 9th December, 2024. By filing compliance report, the applicant claims to have complied with the undertaking. We direct the concerned officers of Municipal Corporation of Delhi (MCD) to visit the premises and submit a report to this Court on whether compliance has been made by the applicants with the undertaking recorded in paragraph 8 of the order dated 9th December,

2024. After perusing the report of the MCD, prayer regarding de-sealing can be considered.

While we pass this order, we must refer to the order passed on 22nd August, 2024. In the said order, we had directed that those who want relief of de-sealing must apply to this Court. It is therefore, obvious that if such applications are made before the Court, the same will be considered on its own merits without being influenced by orders passed by the Judicial Committee. However, the applicants can always rely upon the documents filed on record before the Judicial Committee.

List I.A. No.203615/2024 on 21st July, 2025.

MCD shall file compliance affidavit by end of June, 2025.

(KAVITA PAHUJA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(AVGV RAMU)
COURT MASTER (NSH)